
 
 

Readings for the Liturgy of the Hours 
Pentecost to Advent, 2023 

Cycle A, Year 1 
 

Eighth Week of Ordinary Time begins May 29 
Fourth Week of Psalter begins with morning praise on May 29 

 
 

Date  Morning Praise Evening Praise 
May 28 Pentecost. Sol. OA Romans 8:14-27 Ephesians 1:3-14 
May 29  Mary, Mother of the Church.  Mem   Isaiah 61:9-11  Acts 1:12-14 
 (Or:  Memorial Day 1 Cor 15:12-28 1 Cor 15:50-58) 
May 30 Tue of 8th Week in Ord Time 1 Samuel 1:1-8 Galatians 1:1-10 
May 31 Visitation  Feast Isaiah 52:7-10 Song 2:8-14 
June 1 Dedication of KCK Cathedral Feast 1 Cor 3:10-17 Eph 1:15-23 
June 2 Fri of 8th Week in Ord Time 1 Samuel 1:9-18 Galatians 1:11-24 
June 3 Charles Lwanga, et al Mem 1 Samuel 1:19-28 John 3:16-18 
 
June 4 Trinity Sunday.  Sol. Sir 42:15-20; 43:28-33 Galatians 4:1-7 
June 5 Mon of 9th Week in Ord Time 1 Samuel 2:1-10 Galatians 2:1-10 
June 6 Tue of 9th Week in Ord Time 1 Samuel 2:11-21 Galatians 2:11-21 
June 7 Wed of 9th Week in Ord Time 1 Samuel 3:1-9a Galatians 3:1-14   
June 8 Thu of 9th Week in Ord Time 1 Samuel 3:9b-21 Galatians 3:15-29 
June 9 Fri of 9th Week in Ord Time 1 Samuel 8:1-9 Galatians 4:1-11 
June 10 Sat of 9th Week in Ord Time 1 Samuel 8:10-22 John 6:51-58 
 
June 11 Body & Blood of Christ. Sol. Isaiah 55:1-11 1 Cor 12:12-27 
June 12  Mon of 10th Week in Ord Time 1 Samuel 9:1-10 Galatians 4:12-20 
June 13 Anthony of Padua. Mem. 1 Samuel 9:14-26a Galatians 4:21—5:1 
June 14 Wed of 10th Week in Ord Time 1 Samuel 9:26b—10:9 Galatians 5:2-15 
June 15 Thu of 10th Week in Ord Time 1 Samuel 10:17-27 Matthew 11:25-30 
June 16 Sacred Heart of Jesus. Sol. Isaiah 49:13-16 Romans 8:28-39 
June 17 Immaculate Heart of Mary. Mem. 1 Samuel 12:1-12 Matthew 9:36-10:5 
 
June 18   Eleventh Sunday Ord  Time  Jeremiah 23:1-4 1 Corintihians 2:1-5 
June 19 Romuald. Mem. 1 Samuel 12:13-25 Galatians 5:16-26 
June 20 Tue of 11th Week in Ord Time 1 Samuel 13:2-15 Galatians 6:1-10 
June 21 Aloysius Gonzaga. Mem. 1 Samuel 13:16-22 Galatians 6:11-18 
June 22 Thu of 11th Week in Ord Time 1 Samuel 15:1-11 Philippians 1:1-11  
June 23 Fri of 11th Week in Ord Time 1 Samuel 15:12-23 Luke 1:57-66, 80 
June 24 Nativity of John Baptist. Sol. Malachi 3:1-4, 22-24 Mathew 10:26-33 
  NRSV 3:1-4; 4:4-6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
June 25 Twelfth Sunday Ord Time 2 Corinthians 4:5-15 2 Timothy 2:8-13 
June 26 Mon of 12th Week in Ord Time 1 Samuel 16:1-13 Philippians 1:12-18a 
June 27 Tue of 12th Week in Ord Time Sirach 9:17—10:5 Philippians 1:18b-30 
June 28 Wed of 12th Week in Ord Time Sirach 10:19-27 Matthew 16:13-19 
June 29 Peter & Paul. Sol. Ephesians 3:1-13 Philippians 2:1-11 
June 30 Fri of 12th Week in Ord Time Sirach 10:28—11:2 Philippians 2:12-18 
July 1 Sat of 12th Week in Ord Time Sirach 11:3-9 Matthew 10:37-42  
 
July 2 Thirteenth Sunday Ord Time Romans 12:9-21 Sirach 3:29-4:10  
   (NRSV 3:30-4:10) 
July 3 Thomas, Apostle.  Feast. 1 John 1:1-4 1 Peter 1:3-12 
July 4 Independence Day. Galatians 5:13-26 Ephesians 4:1-6 
July 5 Wed  of 13th Week in Ord Time Sirach 11:10-19 Philippians 2:19—3:1 
July 6 Thu of 13th Week in Ord Tim Sirach 11:20-28 Philippians 3:2-16 
July 7 Fri of 13th Week in Ord Time Sirach 11:29--12:2 Philippians 3:17—4:3 
July 8 Sat of 13th Week in Ord time  Sirach 14:20-27 Matthew 11:25-30 
 
July 9 Fourteenth Sunday Ord Time Sirach 51:23-30 Colossians 3:12-17 
July 10 Mon of 14th Week in Ord Time Sirach 15:1-10 Philippians 4:4-9 
July 11 Benedict.  Feast. Sirach 2:1-11 RB Prol. 39-50 
July 12 Wed of 14th Week in Ord Time Sirach 15:14-20 Philippians 4:10-23 
July 13 Thu of 14th Week in Ord Time Sirach 16:24-30 2 Corinthians 1:1-11 
July 14 Kateri Tekakwitha. Opt Mem. Sirach 17:1-13 2 Corinthians 1:12-22 
July 15 Bonaventure. Mem. Ecclesiastes 2:18-26 Matthew 13:1-23 
 
July 16 Fifteenth Sunday Ord Time Jeremiah 17:5-10 Hebrews 1:1-4 
July 17 Mon of 15th Week in Ord Time Amos 1:1-8 2 Cor 1:23—2:11 
July 18 Tue of 15th Week in Ord Time Amos 2:6-16 2 Corinthians 2:12—3:6 
July 19 Wed of 15th Week in Ord Time Amos 3:1-8 2 Corinthians 4:1-15 
July 20 Thu of 15th Week in Ord Time Amos 3:9-15 2 Corinthians 4:16—5:10 
July 21 Fri of 15th Week in Ord Time Amos 4:1-5 2 Corinthians 5:11-21 
July 22 Mary Magdalene. Feast 1 Corinthians 13:1-13 Matthew 13:24-43 
    
July 23 Sixteenth Sunday Ord Time Joel 4:13-20 Romans 2:1-11 
  NRSV 3:13-20 
July 24 Mon of 16th Week in Ord Time Amos 4:6-13 2 Corinthians 6:1-10 
July 25 James, Apostle.  Feast. 2 Cor 6:1-10 Hebrews 12:1-11 
July 26 Joachim & Anne.  Mem. Sirach 3:1-15 Romans 4:1-12 
July 27 Thu of 16th Week in Ord Time Amos 5:1-6, 8-9 2 Cor 6:11—7:1 
July 28 Fri of 16th Week in Ord Time             Amos 5:7, 10-15            2 Corinthians 7:2-13a 
July 29 Martha, Mary, Lazarus. Mem. Amos 5:18-27 Matthew 13:44-52 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
July 30 Seventeenth Sunday Ord Time Proverbs 3:13-24 Philippians 3:7-16 
July 31  Ignatius of Loyola. Mem. Amos 6:1-7 2 Cor 7:13b—8:7 
Aug 1 Alphonsus Ligouri. Mem. Amos 6:8-14 2 Corinthians 8:8-15 
Aug 2 Wed of 17th Week in Ord Time Amos 7:1-9 2 Corinthians 8:16-24 
Aug 3 Thu of 17thWeek in Ord Time           Amos 7:10-17                2 Corinthians 9:1-15 
Aug 4 John Mary Vianney. Mem. Amos 8:1-6 2 Corinthians 10:1-18 
Aug 5 Sat of 17th Week in Ord Time Amos 8:7-14 Matthew 17: 1- 9 
 
Aug 6 Transfiguration.  Feast. 2 Cor 4:5-12 1 John 3:1-3 
Aug 7 Mon of 18th Week in Ord Time Amos 9:1-4 2 Corinthians 11:1-15 
Aug 8 Dominic. Mem. Amos 9:5-10 2 Cor 11:16-29 
Aug 9 Wed of 18th Week in Ord Time          Amos 9:11-15                 2 Cor 11:30—12:10 
Aug 10 Lawrence.   Feast 1 Peter 3:13-17 1 Peter 4:12-14 
Aug 11 Clare. Mem. Hosea 1:1—2:3 2 Cor 12:11-21  
                                                                                NRSV 1:1-2:1   
Aug 12 Sat of 18th Week in Ord Time Hosea 2:4-9 Matthew 14:22-33 
   NRSV 2:2-7  
 
Aug 13 Nineteenth Sunday Ord Time Isaiah 51:9-16 Hebrews 12:18-22 
Aug 14 Maximillian Kolbe. Mem. Hosea 2:10-17 Luke 1:39-56 
   NRSV 2:8-15 
Aug 15 Assumption. Sol. Ephesians 1:15-23 1 Thess 4:13-18 
Aug 16 Wed of 19th Week in Ord Time Hosea 2:18-25 Ephesians 1:1-14 
   NRSV 2:16-23 
Aug 17 Thu of 19th Week in Ord Time Hosea 3:1-5 Ephesians 1:15-23 
Aug 18 Fri of 19th Week in Ord Time Hosea 4:1-6 Ephesians 2:1-10 
Aug 19      Sat of 19th Week in  Ord Time Hosea 4:7-14 Matthew 15:21-28 
 
Aug 20 Twentieth Sunday Ord Time Isaiah 49:1-6 Galatians 3:23-29 
Aug 21 Pius X. Mem. Hosea 5:1-7 Ephesians 2:11-22 
Aug 22 Queenship of Mary.  Mem. Hosea 5:8-14 Ephesians 3:1-13 
Aug 23 Rose of Lima. OptMem. Hosea 5:15—6:3 Ephesians 3:14-21 
Aug 24 Bartholomew  Feast Acts 2:43-47 1 Cor 4:1-5  
Aug 25 Fri of 20th Week in Ord Time Hosea 6:4-11a Ephesians 4:1-16 
Aug 26 Sat of 20th Week in Ord Time Hosea 6:11b[7:0]—7:7 Matthew 16:13-20 
   
Aug 27 Twenty-First Sunday Ord Time Acts 10:34-43 1 Peter 2:4-10 
Aug 28 Augustine. Mem. Hosea 7:8-16 Ephesians 4:17-32 
Aug 29 Passion of John Baptist. Mem. Hosea 8:1-6 Ephesians 5:1-14 
Aug 30 Wed of 21st Week in Ord Time Hosea 8:7-14 Ephesians 5:15-20 
Aug 31 Thu of 21st Week in Ord Time Hosea 9:1-9 Ephesians 6:10-24 
Sep 1 Fri of 21st Week in Ord time  Hosea 9:10-17 1 Thess 1:1-10 
Sep 2 Sat of 21st Week in Ord Time Hosea 10:1-8 Matthew 16:21-27 
 
Note:  The New American Bible Revised Edition is used throughout this list of readings.  If the 
verse numbering differs in the New Revised Standard Version of the Bible, the change is noted 
where it occurs, but the reader must watch for where the sentence begins. 


